

ITEM NO.8 Court 14 (Video Conferencing) SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition (Criminal) No. 230/2021

SHIVANGI KASAR & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHANI VERMA Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.62725/2021-EX-PARTE STAY and IA No.62726/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 16-07-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Arkaj Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Vivak Mishra, Adv.  
Mr/Ms. Mansha Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Sameer Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Neelam Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

Marriage was solemnized in the year 2015 and the girl child born out of the wedlock is in the custody of the petitioner.

It is contended, inter alia, that despite an order dated 8<sup>th</sup> March, 2019 passed by the Family Court, Raipur, Chhattisgarh, the respondent-husband has paid no maintenance whatsoever to the petitioner-wife or their minor daughter. On the other hand, the respondent has filed a criminal complaint against the petitioner and her family members before the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Etawah, Uttar Pradesh

in which even non-bailable warrants are stated to have been issued.

Issue notice returnable within six weeks.

The proceedings in the Criminal Complaint No. 1304 of 2018 pending before the Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Etawah, Uttar Pradesh, including the non-bailable warrants are stayed forthwith.

No court shall entertain any criminal complaint or other case on behalf of the respondent-husband unless he pays all the arrears of maintenance and files an affidavit of compliance.

(POOJA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)